 ___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________

Technical specifications of the AQ 2×U/I HS
 6ES7135-6HB00-0DA1
Product type designation ET 200SP, AQ 2xU/I High Speed
General information
Firmware version V2.0.1
Usable BaseUnits BU type A0, A1
Color code for module-specific color identification
label
CC00
Product function
I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
Engineering with
STEP 7 TIA Portal can be configured/integrated
as of version
V13 SP1
STEP 7 can be configured/integrated as of version V5.5 SP3 / -
PROFIBUS as of GSD version/GSD revision GSD revision 5
PROFINET as of GSD version/GSD revision GSDML V2.3
Operating mode
Oversampling Yes; 2 channels per module
CiR Configuration in RUN
Reconfiguration in RUN possible Yes
Calibration in RUN possible Yes
Supply voltage
Rated value (DC) 24 V
Valid range, low limit (DC) 19.2 V
Valid range, high limit (DC) 28.8 V
Input current
Current consumption (rated value) 45 mA; no load
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 0.9 W
Address area
Address space per module
Address space per module, max. 4 byte; + 1 byte for QI information (32 bytes in
oversampling mode)
Technical specifications
6.1 Technical specifications
 Analog output module AQ 2xU/I HS (6ES7135-6HB00-0DA1)
32 Manual, 09/2016, A5E03576140-AD
 6ES7135-6HB00-0DA1
Analog outputs
Number of analog outputs 2
Voltage output, short-circuit protection Yes
Voltage output, short-circuit current, max. 45 mA
Cycle time (all channels), min. 125 µs
Analog output with oversampling Yes
• Values per cycle, max. 16
• Resolution, min. 45 µs; (2 channels), 35 µs (1 channel)
Output ranges, voltage
0 to 10 V Yes; 15 bit
1 V to 5 V Yes; 13 bit
-5 V to +5 V Yes; 15 bit incl. sign
-10 V to +10 V Yes; 16 bit incl. sign
Output ranges, current
0 to 20 mA Yes; 15 bit
-20 mA to +20 mA Yes; 16 bit incl. sign
4 mA to 20 mA Yes; 14 bit
Wiring the actuators
for voltage output two-wire connection Yes

previous figure).
Table A- 1 Codes for output types
Output type Code
Deactivated 0000 0000
Voltage 0000 0001
Current 0000 0011
Parameter data record
A.2 Parameter assignment and structure of the parameter data record
 Analog output module AQ 2xU/I HS (6ES7135-6HB00-0DA1)
42 Manual, 09/2016, A5E03576140-AD
Codes for output ranges
The table below contains the codes for the output ranges of the analog output module. You
must enter these codes in bytes x+1 of the channel parameter block of data record 128 (see
previous figure).
Table A- 2 Codes for output ranges
Output range Code
Voltage
±10 V
±5 V
0 to 10 V
1 to 5 V
0000 0000
0000 0001
0000 0010
0000 0011
Current
±20 mA
0 to 20 mA
4 to 20 mA
0000 0000
0000 0001
0000 0010
Codes for substitute values
The table below contains the codes for the substitute values. You must enter these codes in
bytes x+4 and x+5 (see previous figure).
Table A- 3 Codes for substitute values
Output range for  Permitted substitute value
Voltage
±10 V
±5 V
0 to 10 V
1 to 5 V
-32512 ... +32511
-32512 ... +32511
0 ... +32511
-6912 ... +32511
Current
±20 mA
0 to 20 mA
4 to 20 mA
-29031 ... +29030
0 ... +29030
-692 ... +29030
Analog output module AQ 2xU/I HS (6ES7135-6HB00-0DA1)
Manual, 09/2016, A5E03576140-AD 43
 Representation of analog values B
This appendix describes the analog values for all output ranges supported by the AQ 2xU/I
HS analog output module.
Measured value resolution
The digitized analog value is the same for input and output values at the same nominal
range. The analog values are represented as a fixed point number in the two's complement.
The following table shows the representation of the binary analog values and the associated
decimal and hexadecimal units of the analog values.
The resolutions 13, 14, 15, and 16 bit including sign are displayed. Each analog value is
entered in the ACCU left-justified. The bits marked with "x" are set to "0".
Table B- 1 Possible resolutions of the analog values
Resolution in bit Values Analog value
 Decimal Hexadecimal High byte Low byte
13 8 8H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 x x x
14 4 4H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 x x
15 2 2H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 x
16 1 1H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Representation of analog values